Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Ins¢ivency Act 1986 -
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Interoute Transport Services Limited 00817849
In the Court case number
High Courts of Justice - Chancery Division - 3651 of 2013
Companies Court
{full name of court}
{a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Kelly Mitchell Carl Jackson
address(es) of Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructunng Quantuma LLP T/A Guantuma Restructuring
admunistrator(s) 30 Oxford Street 30 Oxford Street
Southampton Southampton
S014 3DJ S014 3DJ
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 10 July 2013
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s) T
Dated /85 TJudy 2013
7
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Kelly Mitchell
information in the box opposite but If Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructuring
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Oxford Street
contact you if there 1s a query on the Southampton
form S0C14 3DJ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 02380336464
DX Number DX Exchange

AR

18/07/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




: 1 Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Interoute Transport Services Limited (“the Company”) — in Administration

Carl Stuart Jackson and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory proposals
relating to the Company

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

2.1 Business Overview

The Company was a leading provider of logistics services, pnmanly warehousing and distnbution of pallelised
and packaged goods The Company operated from leased premises compnsing of a 120,000sq ft warehousing
facility on a 7 acre site in Thame The Company has over 50 years of logistics expenence and during this
period has forged strong partnerships with a number of blue chip customers

The Coampany was a member of the Pall-Ex network

22 Business Structure / incorpeoration and Fundmng

The Company 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Interoute Holdings Limited, which ts owned by Interoute Logistics
Limited, which is controlled by Bnan Rogers and Neil Daniells Interoute Logistics Limited was incorporated in
June 2011

The group was funded by way of an invoice discounting faciity provided by IGF Invoice Finance Limited (“IGF™)
Secunty was provided by way of a fixed charge over the debtor book and a fioating charge over all other assets

2.3 Histonical Development of the Group
The Company 15 well estabhshed and has gone through a number of change in s 50 year hustory Key evenis
are as follows

s In 1992 Umted Transport UK Limited (*United Transport”) was formed from the merger of United
Transport Tankers Limited and United Transport Logistics Lsmited

+ In May 1996 BET Plc the parent company of United Transport, was acquired by Rentokil Initial Plc
¢+ In 1998 United Transport was renamed inmitial Transport Services

s In December 2000 Intbai Transport Services was purchased out of Rentokd Inital Plc by way of a
leveraged buyout by Amin Kiddy, Paul Squires and Robert Janes

s in 2001 Instia! Transport Services was renamed Interoute Transport Services

¢ Following the loss of its Mitk Contracts in 2004 and 2006, management decided to exit all road tanking
operations to leave warehousing and palietised distnbution as the Company’s remaining core activiies

» In Apnl 2007, the Company was subject to a secondary buyout by Bnan Rogers and David Martin

¢ InJuly 2011 the Company was subject to a buy in, by Neil Daniells

24 Recent Events

Most recently the Company has expenenced a drop in volume throughput through both its warehouse and
transport operations It has suffered from under-prnicing by competitors and pressure from existing customers to
reduce costs.

Performance in early 2012 exceeded expectations with high volume activity in both the warehouse and transport
operations However this was not maintained throughout the year

The Company was heavily reliant on s largest customers and revenue's feli by £400K dunng 2012 The
Directors sought new chent wins but were unable to actueve the same margins




During 2013 Q1 revenues with the largest client continued to decline by a further £125K against 2012 which
impacted profits by circa £20K Research had also shown that the market for key products stored by Interoute
were down by 30% with no anticipated upturn

Revenue from other major customers had decreased in 2013 compared to 2012 with another key chent
relocating to the North West

There were no visible signs of any upturn for the UK warehousing and transport companies in the foreseeable
future The revised forecast, taking the above into account, was for significant operating losses

2.5 Historical Financial Performance

2012 2011 2010 2009

Actual Actual Actual Actual

£'000 £000 £'000 £°000

Turnover 6,437 5,364 4815 4 451
Cost of Sales (4,504) (3,582) {3,063) (2,928)
Gross Profit 1,933 1,782 1,752 1,523
% of Tumover 30 0% 332% 36 4% 34 2%
Admin Costs (1,750} {1,582) {1,414) {1,254)
PBIT 183 200 338 269
Interest Costs (85) {53) (38) (34)
PBT a8 147 300 235

26 Advice

The Directors took the decision to seek the advice of Quantuma Restructuring durning the second week of May
2013 Following this review and taking account of the advice given, the Directors took the decision to invite IGF
to place the Company into Admimustration with a view to achieving a going concern sale of the assets This
would achieve a better outcome for creditors and a significant number of employees, than would be the case
the Company was placed into liguidation

As a result, on 17 May 2013, Cari Stuart Jackson and | were appointed by IGF as Joint Administrators of the

Company

3 OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an Administration 1S to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insoivency legislation,
which are to -

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

(c) reahse properiy i order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential crediors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as an investor could not be found to buy the shares of the Company due to
the level of its habiities tn addiion, a Company Voluntary Arrangement coutd not be achieved without the
injection of further funding

As a result, | sought to achieve objective (b) for the Company, by way of trading the business for a short penod
of time and working with the key customers to seek a buyer for the business and assets This has been
achieved as set out below




4 ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Following my appaintment, | ascertained that the transport side of the business was loss making As a result, |
ceased operating this side of the busmess and made all drivers redundant with iImmediate effect A transport
manager was retained in order to reorganise delivenes for key customers In addition, some of the warehousing
staff were made redundant as the cessaton of the transport business resulted in reduced warehouse
movements

The Company had a cash balance that was utiised to fund itial trading and a cashflow forecast was prepared
showing that trading could continue with the support of the Company’s customers Meetings were held with the
two largest custorners, Toshiba and Atlantic/Oasis, to advise of our appointment, discuss our strategy and to
seek therr commitment to working with us in the short term  This agreement was obtained and Heads of Terms
were agreed to formalise the trading terms  Part of this agreement was weekly invoicing with 7 day payment
terms which was essentiaf to keep the business trading

The business and assets were valued by an independent agent, SIA Group (UK) Limited ("SIA™), and | worked
with the directors to identfy potential purchasers and undertake a marketing exercise  Non disclosure
agreements and sales packs were 1ssued to a number of interested parties and a series of meetings were
undertaken with myself, the landlord and the largest customers Toshiba and Atlantic/Oasis  This culminated
four offers being received for the business and assets

One of these offers was received from Gregory Distribution Limited (*GDL") GDL's was the best In terms of
value for the assets and offered the most attractive terms for the Jandiord Toshiba were satisfied with the terms
offered and Atlantic/Oasis were keen to work with GDL  This offer was duly accepted and a sale completed with
effect from 1 July 2013 The sum of £75.000 in respect of this sale 1s currently held by my lawyers

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Directors have prepared a summary of the Company’'s assets and liabihties as at 17 May 2013 which 1s
known as a Statement of Affars This I1s attached as Appendix 2 and 2 commentary of the varnous items is set
out below

5.1, Book debts
The Company factored its book debts under a facility with iIGF The Company previously engaged a debt
collection agent to assist with routine collections and this has continued since my appaintment

At the date of my appointment, the outstanding ledger totalled £882 127 and IGF were owed £635,651 An
estimated to realise value of £785861 has been attributed by the directors having taken into account credit
notes Issued and a general doubtful debts provision having been apphed

Al the date of ths report, the outstanding ledger has reduced to £175,000 and the balance due to IGF (including
termination charge) has been cleared In addition, | understand that IGF are holding funds of circa £30,000 in
respect of this ledger

On the basis of current nformation, it 1s likely that there will be a surplus from the tedger in the region of
£150,000

5.2 Business sale
A sale of the Company’s business and assets was completed to GDL with an effective date of 1 July 2013 as
stated above SIA advised that this represented market value for the assets being sold

The sale consideration totals £75,000 and has been attnbuted £65,000 to plant and machinery, fixture, fittings
and equipment and £10,000 to goodwill

53 Commercial Vehicles/ Trailers

The commercial vehicles and trailers of the Company were excluded from the sale agreement as SIA adwvised
that they were in negative equity and they were therefore returned to the finance company

54 Inter-company debt
There are net inter-company debts due to the Company in excess of £4m from Interoute Logistics Limited and
Interoute Holdings Limited These companies have no assets and this debt Is therefore rrecoverable




5.5 Motor vehicle -
There is an unencumbered Mercedes motor vehicle owned by the Company which is expected to realise a
minimum of £10,000

5.6 Stock
Stock detaited in the Company's books s old and ohsolete, with no realisable value expected

5.7 Preferential creditors
Employees are due £32,406 in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay

5.8 Trade creditors
Trade creditors are due the sum of £472 840

5.9 HM Revenue and Customs
HM Revenue & Custems are due £418,549 n respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC VAT, Corporation Tax and
surcharges

5 10 Unsecured employee claims
Employees are due £177,817 in respect of redundancy and notice pay

6 ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 attach as Appendix 3 a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from the
date of Administration, 17 May 2013, to the date of these proposals

In addition, | confirm that the sum of £75,000 1s held by my lawyers in respect of the sale consideration

7 PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

7.4 Trading period

| will be collecting the remaining sales nvoices for the trading penod as and when they fall due In addition, |
will be discharging the costs relating to the trading period You will note that the attached receipts and
paymenis account at Appendix 3 shows a trading surplus of £70,347 Please note that this 1s the current
position and there are a number of payments and receipts being finalised [t 1s anticipated that the fina! position
will generate a trading surplus of circa £45,000

7.2 Book Debts

The indebtedness to IGF has now been discharged and there 1s a bafance outstanding on the tedger to collect
in the region £175,000 | will continue to collect the outstanding mvoices for the benefit of creditors using
professional assistance as required

8 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

8.1 Secured Creditor
The secured credstor, IGF, has been pawd 1n full from debtor recepts

82 Preferential Creditors
It 1s anticipated that the preferential claims wall be paid n full

8.3 Unsecured Creditors
it 1s hikely that there wifl be sufficlent funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors however this is
dependent upon the collection of the remainder of the debtor ledger

9 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time property spent by me and my staff in dealing
with matters relating to the Administration of the Company This tme will be charged at the hourly charge out
raie of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time Information about current charge out rates and the
units of time in which work done 1s recorded 1S set out in Appendix 4

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses Information about
category 2 expenses 1s also set out in Appendix 4




L]

The approvatl of the basis of our remunerahon as Joint Administrators (and category 2 expenses) forms part of
these proposals for which approval 15 being sought The proposals are set out at section 13 below, but i a
creditors’ commitiee s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors then approval will be sought from that
commitiee instead

To the date this report 1s prepared my tme costs are £135,704 25 The spht between pre appointment and post
appointment time 1s as follows

Penod Hours Cost (£) Average charge oul rate (£)
Pre-appointment 2670 7,262 50 272 00
Post-appointment 608 85 128,441 75 210 96
Total 635 55 135,704 25 21352 |

A schedule of the time costs incumred to date 1s attached as Appendix 5

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s as follows

1

Administration and Plannmng
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case fites and electronic case details on IPS case management software
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and Administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Cashiening
« Maintaring and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account

*  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

. Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

« Preparnng reports ta creditors

+ Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software

+* Reviewing, and adjudicating on If necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

Investigations
¢ Review and storage of books and records

+ Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions
=  Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with IGF regarding the factored debtor ledger
Collection of debtors as and when they fell due

Liaise with SIA with regard {o the valuation of the business
Undertaking a marketing exercise to find a purchaser for the business
Preparation of a sates pack

Meetings and negotiations with interested parties

Reviewing and concluding the sale of the business to GDL

a & 8 9 & &

Trading
Sustaining relationships with key customers

Prepanng and monitoring cashftow forecasts
Management of employees and processing of payroll
Sales invoicing

Discharging purchase invoices

* & &= 8 @




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Quantuma LLP s fee policy are available at the link
hitp /mwww quantuma com/creditors-information htm! A hard copy of this document can be obtained on request

from the address below

The following expenses have been incurred but have nol been paid

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued (£) | Amount to be paid (£)
Mileage — Pre appointment 201 42 201 42

Mileage ~ Post appointment 146277 146277

Total 1,664 19 1,664 18

The following agents of professional advisors have been utiised in this matlter

Professional Advisor

Nature of Work

Fee Arrangement

Francis Wilks & Jones

Solicitors

Fixed fee TBC

SIA Group (UK) Limited

Agentsivaluers

Fixed fee TBC

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with thern  The
proposed fees have been reviewed and | am salisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this
case

10 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

{ attach at Appendix € a detalled time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category
and staff grade at my firm

The overnding objective of the work underiaken prior to my appomniment was o provide advice to the Directors
and share my findings with the Company's secured creditor, IGF  Following this advice, IGF instructed Francis
Wilks and Jones solcitors to undertake the necessary steps to put the Company into Administration and appoint
myself and Carl Jackson as Joint Administrators

If @ committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors, 1 will inibally seek approval from the committee for
payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid If the committee does not
approve those fees, or It approves the fees at a level that | feel 1s insufficient, | may seek approval from a further
meeting of creditors or fating that, from the Court

If a commuttee 1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid
cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seeking a separate resolution to approve them at the
meeting

My pre-appointment costs in attending to this matter are £7,262 50 | will also be seeking the approval for the
payment of the cosis of Francis Wikks and Jones solicitors for the purposes of putting the Company into
Administration

11 ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

{ have a duty to consider the conduct of thase who have been directors of the Company at any ttme in the three
years preceding the Adrministrabon | am also required to \nveshgate the affairs of the Company in general in
order to consider whether any cvil proceedings should be taken on s behalf | should be pleased to receive
from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress that this request
for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

12 EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
I consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apphes to the Administration of the Company |

also consider that they are *matn” proceedings since the Company's registered office and its trading address
are in the United Kingdom




13 ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
In order 1o achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors that

(8) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration In particular that we -

1} investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supples or has supplied
goods or services to the Company, and

11} do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maxinuse the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b} The Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation, and that
Carl Stuart Jackson and |, Keily Joanne Mitchell, are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that we be authonsed to act esther jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as
Liquidator

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed hquidator(s), but you must make
the nomination(s) at any time after you receive these proposals, but before they are approved
Information about the approval of the proposals 1s set out at section 13

(c) If, contrary to our current thoughts, there are nsuffictent realisations to enable a dwidend to
unsecured creditors, the admimistration of the Company will end by filing natice of dissolution with
the Registrar of Compames The Company will then automatically be dissalved by the Regsstrar
of Companies three months after the notice 1s registered

(d) if, contrary to our current thoughts, there are insufficient realisations to enable a dividend to
unsecured crediors, and there are unresolved matters such as investigation issues, we will
petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company to enable such issues to be investigated
by a duly appointed Liguidator We reserve the right to seek the appointment of Carl Stuart
Jackson and Kelly Joanne Mitchell as Joint Liquidators

{e) We are remunerated by reference to ime properly spent by the Administrator(s) and their staff in
deahng with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the ume it was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates are outlined in Appendix 4 of these proposals

(h  We be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outhned in Appendix 4 of these proposals

14 APROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors 1s being held to enable creditors to consider and vote on the formal propesals to achieve
the objective of the Admuustration of the Company The meeting will be held on Fnday 26 July 2013 at
10 30am at the Oxford Spires Four Pillars Hotel, Abingdon Road, Oxford, OX1 4PS

A proxy form and a proof of debt for your use at the meeting of creditors are also enclosed As a creditor you
can only vote if you complete and send these forms to us and your claim 15 admitted | must receive your
completed proof of debt by no later than noon on the busmess day before the day of the meeting Whilst you
can lodge a proxy at any time up to the commencement of the meeting of creditors, it would be helpful if you
would do so at the same hime as you lodge your proof of debt You are not required to attend the meeting, and
nan-attendance will not affect your rights against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are
not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at the meeting




costs and expenses, and the approval of our remuneration as well as our category 2 expenses which will be
considered as part of these proposals

15 FURTHER INFORMATION

If creditors or members have any quenes regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Administration in
general, they should contact Kelly Mitchell on 02380 336464 or at kelly mitcheli@quantuma com

lP Kelly Joanne Mitchell
Joint Administrator

8 July 2013

The affars busmess and property of the Company are being managed by Carl Sluart Jackson and Kelly Joanne Mitchell who were
appointad Jomt Adminstrators an 17 May 2013 Tha Jomnt Admuiruslrators” act as agents of the company and without personial liability




Company information
Company name
Previous name
Company number

Date of incorporation
Trading address
Current registered office
Former registered office
Principal trading activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference

Administrators appaointed

Officers of the Company

Directors

Company secretary

Share capital

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Interoute Transport Services Limtted

fmitial Transport Services Limited

00817849

1 September 1964

Rycote Lane, Thame, Oxford QX9 2JB

30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ
Rycote Lane, Thame, Oxford OX9 2JB

Warehousing and distnbution of palletised and packaged goods

17 May 2013
IGF Invoice Finance Limited
High Courts of Justice, Companies Court / 3651 of 2013

Carl Stuart Jackson (IP No 8860) and Kelly Joanne Mitchelt (IP No 13870) both
of Quantuma LLP, 30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

Nell Roger Danielis and Brian Leshe Rogers

Bnan Leshe Rogers

Authorised, allotted, called up and fully paid

3,975,554 Ordinary Shares of £1 each - Interoute MHoldings Limited

Charges

IGF Invoice Finance Limited — Fixed and floating charge debenture




Appendix 2 - Estimated Statement of Affairs

Asset Specifically Pledged
Debtors
LESS IGF Invoice Finance Limited

Commercial Vehicles/Trallers
LESS HP (Close Brothers Asset Finance)

Plant and machinery
Less HP (Barclays & Shire Leasing)

Fextures, fittings and equipment
LESS HP (Xerox Finance)

Goodwill

Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Inter Company Debts

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Rates refund

Cash at Bank

Total Assets available to creditors

Preferential creditors
Employees arrears of wages & holiday

Unsecured creditors

Trade creditors

HM Revenue and Customs - VAT

HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE

HM Revenue and Customs - CT {Current)
HM Revenue and Customs - CT (Deferred)
Employee notice & redundancy pay

Total

Book Value
£ £
882,127
(635,651)
246,476
423,077
{390,764}
32,313
35,957
{16,167)
19,790
33,847
{9,791)
24,056
4,627,357
8,062
1,050
9,814
12,685
4,658,968
4,981,603
{32,406}
4,949,197
(472,840)
{268,425)
{117,948}
(2,128)
(30,048)
(177,817)
(1,069,206}
3,879,991

Estimated to Realise

£ £
785,651
(635,651)
150,000
65,000
10,000
1
10,000
1
9,314
12,685
32,501
257,501
(32,406)
225,095
{472,840)
(268,425)
(117,948)
(2.128)
(30,048)
(177,817)
(1,069,206)
(844,111)




ZZ 8L ELOZ AN 6D £0 £10Z A DS Sdi gjo 1 ebieg

amneubig
g6 09E'y HHL LLIN JB)ssyduey ied pioyel] ‘abea ay) 'Aeas abejia pajwry yn dayn LLOD
00 O¥Z HSL LHY ‘Aaung ‘pupay 19845 ybiH 0g 10013 punois pauwr {3N) udg Ay 01002
00 0S¥ XNAIBA3Q 0L0D
000 AAE BXQ 'UOXQ ‘SWIBYL 'SAUQ MOJSUQ ZE MeD 7 1By JN 6020
00 0v2 336 L1NY 'X9883 'she)g) ‘aueT) SUOSIIN ‘Jueq SSOW £€ P17 vodsues) ssaudxg Ao 8000
00948 Y8 8y 'BLUQWND '{BpUBY ‘SuaAa ‘saydasg Jaddon PIT podsuBR) ) SUCUUERT) 200D
92 £98'8 132 £1X0 'uoxQ ‘AUngqueg ‘aquicIByD WIS [IH aqWuooey s P17 {E1UDY 3DIYaA dqwodeyD 90030
oovilel Ny 1S 'sxiag ‘uBnojs 'sieis3 buipes] Ybnojs ‘enuaay weybuiyong papwin isy A 5000
0¢ 69y dNB LEAD "NUSNIMIEAN ‘UoAy-uOdn-piofieslg 'PBOY SUOSEN (/1 [eulsnpu| Juansalny Y000
0Z 68p'L MTL £1S 'SXING ‘MOMER ‘BuE snoypaly ‘asnoH piaYsucoesyg P11 {MN) SuiespIE®|D) £00D
241281 dv6 1£40 ‘puabpug ‘v/1 ‘x0g Od 9iGBAIAIBY SWINCIDY (exBo) panwirt MN 14192 022
€2 LL6'C THY PEAD NIMIBA pied 4O0IQUDR | 'SAU(E BUBYY P17 sE9 JOED 1000
5 805'L ANL ¥IXO 'UoXQ ‘uopButqy ‘PeOY MBIAH | Z palwr| sieday JApISUIBUND NG 0009
88 668t OVl LDY "aiysyiag 'Buipeay ‘ajesy) 'peoy uoyes Buipeay jo sauseg 9080
00 gteE O¥0 LLIN ‘peayssies ‘J AL ‘Aems|JET ‘ULON YiBg SIET SL/F] MUN pajun ssaudx3 aong 5080
0 998'L 1L arg 6X0 'awey} 'sueq s004y ‘podsues| aynossiul o/ (sdiis) Buiohoay syong +089
00 86 d4d9 £V 'SUeH 'sueq|y 1S 153 pu| peoy As|ep 'Buudg asnoyioog P17 ebeiney uoibuiddiys |ig £089
v0 0Z6°1 2re PN ‘piojpag ied ssauisng Alolig ‘unosy upyuet 4 P11 Buuaaubug Jawoisng diyy snig 2080
Br6LL YVO 283N 'SuA ) uodn a)iseomaN 'JLAL ‘INGAUO 'did 19 mqaug 19 1080
BY vPS'Ly MXB LLSM 'syeis Hoouue) ‘Aep |euqrO 'L enau0 ‘idag (03300 Npan PY1 Mn juswdinb3 s66ug 0080
00 954'9 QHZ 02dH ‘snysweybuniong ‘Aingssjfy 'sMEAA POOMISSAN S s1auen AungsalAy g0vD
00 GS0'E uianQ 0 'Wgng '¥SN 'ss0s soNelg wbias4 ssaudxg aoy 20vD
L4 0z0'L X3£ 98 ‘weybuiung ‘uoip ‘peoy sjeayo0Ig ‘ayeis] Buipel 1 seny paywI alen Apog ey a0vD
£1 048 MNS LZDY 'SiueH ‘Aaupums As|uey 19ang ubiH ‘asnoH umoi) 2 oipmg paliun spoo4 Jnuey SOVD
98 £0¥ MIT ZiOY '$Hleg ‘faunoelg ‘ProY Yed 'asnoH SIAyY PN JeD v usy Siay 41020
0c 9¢8 ani ¢80 ‘abpuque) ‘Aem shey ¢ ysejo)buy €0V
00 ¥ES VL EVIN 'PI0pag ASiNEQ 'PEOY PIBYUBIH ‘Nied prRiuBIH 812 siun ‘siyBian Buibeyoed P MN euwlay Z0v0
5 0S5 2 ddt 6X0 'uoxQ 'swel| 19813 UHON g9t PalWN 221110813 JBM|BAA URQIY LOYD
00 996°¢ 190 129V ‘uaapiagy 'adAQ ‘€IS JBUISNPU) |IYRIY ‘DAL SSOP SMOH PIT Hodsuel) QielD YNy 00%D
00 26l $S3UISNG UoZEWY 000D
3 sS31ppyY owieN Aoy

sioypalg Auedwon - g
pajiw] s991M0¢ Wodsuel | ajnodeju)
Buunjonnsey ewmueny y/1 417 ewnjuend




ZZ 8L £L0Z AInr 80 O €LOZ 19A DS Sd! g jo z ofied

T T aInjeubig

YvY0 8LX0O

0Z 6£0'2 ‘allyspiojxQ ‘Aingueg "Jie4 8sI0H p-¢ ‘asnoH uoibuijoed paiiwi s1o)oe4 Aaqig OfD papwin sansiboy g3o 2090
{99621 AVL LZdH '$3ong '‘ngsajdy 198u1g uoyepn ‘aburyaxg saysybury P17 SUONNIOS WAYIUIRID 1099
00 8v0'E VS LLdN ‘PodmaN ‘uedwm? ‘1S3 pul SSIEAN JO 82U ‘BALQ ualeq P11 $82IABS podsues ) sauar Al 0092
00 2eT Ly ONZ 2188 84Iysedue "'Weyiped 'yied SSaUISNg pesy] yuomainys ‘Aeps pesyy Kajleym pue uebey 9049
000 HOL L LAQ 'S414s18]530i0pM) JaisuILLRppiy 'peoy Yodinolg ‘asnoy enbig paywi Bunayle pue g snoo4 5S040
00 0086 HT SHO ‘anysiuild 'apisaa(] ‘Ned [eujsnpu| episaaq | suoz ‘ajua) sonsiBoq Py |omsieH S14 049
00 004 LINZ 8NN ‘anysuoidweypon ‘yBnosogBuraps 'as01) weysaag op ABajens U4 £04D
v iie rSS bLOY "anysyieg 'AngmaN 'uneol) Jaysybuy qpe o/) UONBIDOSSY Nond] Wi yi04 zZ04D
00 £9¢ AHZ GdH 'syong ‘weysay) ‘abpupeys ‘uauep 8y 0z SUIO4 ssBuIsNg SNoo 4 L0440
000 Yv8 EHO 18188y 'BuE UoIYSY yodsuel} sele 004D
Bv 6.7 S0 XN "saukay UOIIN 'IIqumol) ‘ABAA ABISRIg 9SNONM LonBAOUL| paiwn sJaido) Aseqy 03D
00 418241 swre) safojdwg 3339
00 +95 AH8 ZZ1X 'A2iing ‘peayiayieaT 1eans abipug ‘asnoy gD . SLL0)SNO-3 8032
00 oto 100 SENQ 'sauI ‘'sadioyias|n 'pecy sApieH ¢£f Lodsues) ueadoiny sueay 03D
0T 8LL'E MOl 9018 'piojperg suet alebyliels 'ajes) jasid oY Jalusid uoinquisig 1oadxg $03D
€2 22’0 Q44 N7 'speg ‘piezzng uojybia] 19eng aYUN0H 'UNOD SSNOUSIILAA | ‘9SnoH Aemoiny {4va) p111uawabeueyy a01yap Aemoing €030
00 0p8'E Yv8 £HD '18ISayD ‘UoIUSY 'Sue uojysy P17 wodsuel) |BuBd D UIMpT 2039
0c L8 ADY ZZd| “MIOHON 'SSI] ‘PROCY BLORIA ‘Bius) seoinsg Buneay (10 ow3 L0320
8L vt S5 ¥XO ‘PIojxQ "A3im0) ‘peoy uoibuijep 'slelsT | Aunod PI vois||3 B RUAT 0030
000 HSG 698 '@Juseoue ‘uos|aN ‘yied ssauishg pY palpui ‘8snoi Asieqg suonesluNWWo”) Asieqg 60092
06 viv dV< 927d ‘llemuio ‘|aisny 1S ' (D) suipaug au aAuQg 8000
16 9bG'0E HIE SEXWN 'saukay uoliw ‘lembuoy ‘sauq siemejag S|ElUDY SUOSME(] 2009
00 896'1L THB 6L dH ‘ANgsaldy 'as01D) UCIESWS "YiBd SSBUISNG SINYSPINN ‘9SNOH SaNUSPI WS4 Ang s0aD
82 501 Odt vLd 'IBmuo) 'pieaysi] 'peoy Yinowi)d papwin Jaisep yuug c0aD
90 08L'E 938 LMD "oma1D 'anil( PIRISH 'NiB4 PiBJay 'aNuan) So|esong pauwin sjan4 181 v0QD
00 ¥9%'L Ot 0ZdH ‘Aingsajfy 'peoy ybnoloquiey 'ale)s3 puj yied SXEPO0IS 'SL Iuf) P17 suonnjog pedsuell X 3 0 1000
092242 149 Z3d 'yBnoioquaiad “sued ssauisng BAIBUIp ‘9SNoH SAUY 2id 8bueysly| BleQ 004
2026 43€ 02N M20MNY L 1Sapn 'PROY ASjuing "31BiST (eUISNpU| BpISIBAIY wnacinad 140 £109D
09 625 ANG LAAD ‘@amd)d) 'yUON 91BS) UCISOM uodsues| uiepgagueys FARS)8)
3 SSAIPPY awen Koy

sJojipadn Auedwon - g
pajiwy] sedialeg Modsuel] aInosaju|
Buumonnsay ewnuend v/l 477 ewnjuend




2Z 8l €102 Ainr 60

£0 £10Z 1A 10S Sdl 8 jo ¢ abey

T ainyeubig

85 865'€E HIr H1OM ‘UOpUOT 'MOY plojpag 25 PI7} S981SNJL pun g uoisuad YN LOWD
000 rOL €N 'PI3yU3 "aueT ysiewliy Hed eysq ‘s mn dnoig suepejoey 00WO
00 08y dNZ £98 '9I4SEOURT ‘UBMIB(] 'SMOPESJN AB|S3IMOUY | 1B ua 010
S6£6£C Z4e 929 ‘weybuung ‘Aep piojydie Z ‘asnoH axelg PI7 asesjoiny gS.L sphol 0072
0oLl NNO 0t37 '2uysiasa097 ‘Aapjoul  as0|9) uoxnIyl 61 uodsues] Aauseay LOMD
00 vLL NNO 0137 ‘IiUsaisana 'fapjuiy '9s0|D UOIXMIYL 6] uodsuer) Aauieay en paywi abejogen 00%D
00 950°) 14¢ 1170 'a1epydoy 'uoiajisen ‘peoy uwieq sy panwi yodsues) ||IBUNN sawer oro
98 8v9 SNG ELXO 'uoxQ ‘pJojjiig ‘sue pio4 Z HewWsoINy B4 PN UOSUYOr O 8 d £0ro
00216'9 UL Ly ediogiupy ‘Byemyiudoy ‘peOY SPUBINOCIT ‘pIBA UOHEIS puelfia LT Zoro
00 88¢ NG LZHN MIOHON ‘weyusxed 'sleis3 puj aauQ pooses 7 PI LOG '? Spleydy yoer 00ro
000 DSS WEZD3I 'uopuo ‘snosip Kungsuld LE ‘9snoM AINGSIES 'Uous] WSY 0 08)S9AL| 201D
Orvie MODL L2X0 'UoXO 18153219 flamiuy ‘aue 9y SDIAIDS SOBUIJUIBIY JOOQ fB1lSnpu LoD
\Z LEG'E OYE 1Sg 'i01slg '19341G 9ISED 1BMOT JO0Id UIG) P17 S192.i8d $sa.dx3 Ruaju| 001D
00 0bS QH8 6ZX0 '2NYSPIOXD 'ADUNAA 'PUBDDI 4 ‘SPUBIPOOAA pajiu aag ApJey 80HD
000 HVS L9y ‘Buipeay ‘sjeay . ‘1984s ybiy 08-8L P11 0D 9 JBls0d H LOHD
08 901 39 PNN ‘uolduieyuoN 'sucisbuipieH 'peoy jlpubeyq Wodman 4z $80IA8¢ Lodsuel ) auoisbuipieH goHD
000 Jsp ZLNG 'xassng 1sapn ‘Buiypopa ‘peoy uoibuiieg ssnoy abpug uoibuiing SWOJSNY) ¢ anuaAay WH SOHD
00 695'BLY Qv v/ 'joodisary ‘asnoy ueibay ool Yis 'Wun Acuaajosu) jeuonen ayL SW0JSNY P anNUaAdY NH POHD
vE 086’y MEBZ L LNG 'Xa58Nng 18apn ‘Buiyuops ‘peoY aquioduled |z uswuedag Kouaaosul SOUBUIS VVAU| IHSH £OHD
05 8ZL'S MOl 6dH 'sy2ng ‘pialsuooesg ‘peoy UONEIS 66 pI7 pelsuoaeay jo saybny Z0HD
¥€ 086t 931 vdH 'SW3H pealsdweyiag ‘peoy abpuquioN 'epig [BUBD €1 WUN Asnqsally adip JaANQ - Ui B2ICAUL DESH LOHD
000 Q30 €18 ‘aIysHIag HNEQIQUI0D 'S1B)ST |BUISNPU| BpISaET ‘Yed uoipads P17 8ua) Noni | MosfiesH 00MD
(3 AN a|6oogy 6090
0oo ilompes 6090
000 ML LS PlRYBYS 198ag uasnD £ diysiauued ved aut O/ paywig s g9 80990
00 8e9 SN L1 3d "soun ‘Buipjeds 'yoequouid 'aueT Sa.1USpIEM paywry yodsuely g 2099
<0 05y Ov9 9zZX 'UoxQ ‘181s8dig ‘arenbg el 62 pajwi juswioidwy 82409 90990
000 OVE 1S9 '|oisig 19allg aise JomoT 'peawanses 100t wis| wawuedaq uonebiin paywWI MN 1504089 5090
00 00¥ 11l PLSS 'X8SS3 'uop|ISEY 'pEOY UOPUES 651 S3181005SY sweiip e 09D
18'G¥8'S 116 ZHWM 'plojpag ‘peoy Yueqild i ‘ashoH 10pn] panwry juasuiabeuey uualn €090
3 SSaIppy sweN Aoy

sJolpoln Auedwo) - g
pPajiwin s931A188 Hodsueld) ainosdlu|
Bulnjonisay ewnjuend y/i 417 ewnjuend




ZZ.8L €102 Ainr 60 £0 €102 19A DS Sdi g jo p abeg
T ” - ainjeubig

aoieiml
20 0v8'L 'X3SIIPPIN 'WeYU)IBd 'BNuBAY POOMWIT ‘ISNOH UNWS ‘PalilI 808U 8210AU| say palwim aduBUIy 8210AU) SEY S0MD
00 054 AP €N ‘181sayouew ‘alebsueaq ove uapy be|4 pay POHO
000 Y06 8lLdH ‘iong 'Aingsajiy AR ‘esiy plRyuSY §1 Buusauibugy dfiy £0YD
c0ZLg'Le 1Q8 €l dH ‘Bquodip ubiy "peoy uspuaybny ‘asnoyunon piO au L P17 {wiaipy)) saoiuasg Juawabeuepy ysiy 2049
00 0zZ¢ OVP 6vL 19ss8wos "sbpugybiy ‘sieisg {BUISNPU MOJEAA ABA S2IBWIWION) plampesy 1 Yy LOHD
£9 665'62 NP SIXS "Baysay) ‘plEyuning ‘sue 3gojH Japhy 0040
¥6 9£S ary ¥ZaM 'piofep ‘Aepn jleusdw| ‘anuan ([BIDIBWWOY Juldan|g 'L | 8yng pajiwin saonagauabiy abnsaig 80dD
89'LrL'6 970 L LON 'weybumop ‘weyios) ‘peoy axes 'xa|dwor wnsdAg ysiurg 'asnoH x3-(1ed P11 AN X3-1ed 20dD
¢ 8L 499 9y jesiswog 1ajembBpuyg ‘peoy poomBuiy g P17 Juswinioay abiey 8049
08 88¢ 018 9271d 'llemwio) ‘aysoy 'aienbg euojIA BIPSW Hd S0dD
000 OHS BND 'X3S53 ‘UOPJRl ‘PEOY SuMOQ ZE p1 Buaawbug sonsiBo snsebayg #0dD
68 .92°¢1 HEZ CEW "auIysay) 'aes '9iels3 [e)snput ‘peoy aueq ‘adong anual 1sjed P17 Jamola|ed £0dD
00 264 MBS NZD3 ‘UOpUOT 'SNUBAY PUBPSQWINYUON | paywin yn diped 2040
00 g9y 8re 6X0 'UoXO ‘swey] 'auet 81024y '‘Buiping aincialu P17 S10UU| $SBUISNY 19Ueld 0d?D
¥Z poL'e HHY ZLdH '$¥9ng ‘aquooipp yBiH ‘peoy pu3 sueq 'alels3 jeuisnpu) spues P11 SpO04 siseQ 1000
€L v8s 89 ENN 'UOldWEYLON ‘pEOY BSNOYIBWWNG Z ‘uoiined |20y diog ABuaug sndg 000D
76 89’y HSS vIOY 'aJysyieaq ‘AUngman 'aueq auog ‘Zi Nun ‘9AusD ¥oNi] NI04 Aingmen P17 2IUBYD Hani L Wo-4 AIngmapn POND
00 vZL'2 HZ6 0Zd! “MIOHON 'UOISa)IBH 'SielS] [eisnpu) uoisapeH 'ABpA empaads g abeneH pJojuog 1aN £OND
000 004 0ZdH ‘Angsejdy "wed a)epoolg 'es0)) ybnosoquies g P17 s2ns1607 g3 map ZOND

HNS
00219 G1S ‘aliyspioyens ‘Ansiaaiun 3jea) Nied asualng Alsianun ajeay 'z 81U97) UDNBACUU| P11 M SS3|3JIA UBLIABN LOND
29 98% HYZ LINY 'X88ST ‘pIojwioy Jesns yinos pajiwii sodoan 0OND
0ov 92 909 6N 's1yspiojpag ‘uoibuippo] ‘gLz X0F Od ‘390 PedSH payw Aeydson ojon 80D

ML BND 'weyuley
0oL 19815 Anse) ‘pieA 5,861009 18 g “asnoy s 8b.0ag 15 ‘sioNsiog suciBuleg o/ WUl G W JOWD
0z EY S16 vNQ J8I1Sedu0q 'YUOMSWIBAA 15T PU J[BH YUOMSWIBAA ‘@8noH JoBaiBopy soNs1507 Jobauboyy 90N
¥Z 906 NdZ 907 'SPag 'YUOMSUS) 'PEOY UOWIWIOY 'YBg PU| YUOMSUSY H iU suog P UN7 W SOWD
9t 119} ZZp €AD 'AnuaAod ‘687 x08 Od Pi13N dnoug suepejoe YOWD
0y 812T Qv 9ZX0 '181sanig 'peOY ployaL ‘g Iuf PIT 440N EOWO
000 SX{ €7 ‘loodsany ‘Agyuiy yed |euisnpul A3)smouy ‘peoY S2109) P 3S8MUUON D1IN ZOWD
3 $83JppY aweN Aoy

sio}ipas) Auedwon - g
pajiuT s391A19G Hodsuel] ajnoasju)
Buninjonnsay ewmuenyd yit 417 ewmuend




ZZ 8L £LOZ AInr B0

€0 €102 JBA DS Sdl

g)o G abey

aimeubig

oo vodsues] usain A Z0MD
002629 386 9LXO 'Angueq ‘peoy umoybiy 29 'asnow asoiusd uosdwng ASiIyAn LOMD
00 ¢t YUY CLHE 19500 '8]00g 'pEOY WOOLG '31jUa7 UOHNQINSI WiayInog pajiwry obies ulanipn O0MD
€4 8¢ SO6 L¥37 481832137 ‘9666 X08 Od ang bua LOAD
8ZviL 446 ¥1OY “adysxuiag ‘Unamap '£865 x08 Od pPalIWIN 8leiedior) SUoepoA QOAD
orooL't Ld0 HZIAA "UOPUOT ‘PUBNS ZZP-8LY '9SNOH JOYEAA PRANW VAN t0ND
Or ¥68'Z dHZ 67V 'SUSH ‘USRS WeydA ‘BUET SIB|[BARS | 'B1BIS3 [BIISNPU| BUBT SID||BABIL palw (BNOg) sieled 12MSNpY) N 0ono
00 £01 (e1eq 1 a010A) NBL €L1D
90 60¢ dv¥ LA 'UOpUOT 13315 WeYSaAg || MNIVL MIvL 211D
00 080’1 8X0 8idH "dsysweybunang ‘Aingsalhy ‘NOSISIAN ieg Binjuap ROJISIpA Z1z Buipjing Aingsajhy Janng |ejo L bLLD
256101 Qub 249 'Yuomwe] ‘abe|ia ssauisng 'aso1D) 8jqqad z-1 PaYIWIT SWalsSAS uBwWIapE) | oL
00009 ZY6 2137 "saysigsania ‘ybnosoqubno ‘paysdayg Yeang usanp | 2IBWDPR | 601D
0T 188'Z AHE 8LOY "sw1ag 'weudiey) ‘usy pog ‘abpiy ay) ‘ebpuxo siapuej s | 8010
Q00 MYL PYX0 ‘uoxQ "aacibrey) ‘auet anosbsdsepn ‘yed SS3UISNG JUDWINUOW 3y J/¢ p17 JadweH Judtg ay) 2010
PO £Z9°t2 808 $OH ‘uBnologsaieuy ‘LN Bein plequiug B SSBUISNG Sawep 1§ P11 N Auedwo) piedjeng ay) 90190
00 8v8°1 140 9d| MIOYNS 'yomsd) ‘WeyudNe|g Jeals) ‘Aep LUOSIPPY ‘8SNOH Yejesep dnosoy snubep sy 01D
002se's NLlp BEXO 'uoxQ Jouuy 'Aauabpan ¢ SISNQIUIW § SIBUNOY pagIBPUNY | 010
000 NYB £1 1Y ‘Aang 'abpughap ‘JiiH uswnuop g ‘asnop Aempeoy uonenossy sbeney peoy ayyt €010
000 MJLE BENS ‘UOpUMS ‘vz Xx0d Od SN JMBAA SOWEY | <010
00 080°L DLl ZLOM 'SHH ‘piojieps ‘PeOy uOpudie|d Ot panwi ynN 1e1oL 101D
000 38y 1.8 Bayspioyers yuomwe] ‘uoibuiwy ‘Aepp Apuesg ‘wieq ssauisng ooen) | buisea anysg 90SH
£028C'E OVE LHd 'Ubad 'pPeoy piasung g0z ‘9SNoH PUOWBIaAU} J11198|3 wayinog S0SO
HSS
000 SZHA 'SIUEH "UCHIyy MBN ‘PEOY B109) MI1ed (EIISHPU] SWEIM b1 Jun * p17 sdwelg pljos PN sdwess pijog £0S2
000 MEE QZWY 'X@SS3 4o021NY | ISBAA 'PEOY LOPLOT 609 P11 ssaudx3 Aepaweg ¢0sD
0g ceb XQZ £NO ‘PioypING ‘APUBULION ‘yied Ssauisng A2|uaH ‘€9 Jun P11 WN 121eMA SSNEAS LOSO
0L 98L'L 349 0LMN ‘UOpUOT 'aueT SQRIIS iBd pUBaqING '8snoH PUE|BIOWNSIAA ‘B JIUN opes| u| ool Q0so
0z 009'L Y06 8LdH 's¥ong ‘Angsaliy ‘A3(EQ ‘951 PIBYUSY G| Buasuibug dry 804D
Qo gee'y Qsg ZLIW ‘sayssieue ‘uopbuiqy ‘peoy alsie) ‘abeieq UoNgiyx3g PaJILINT HESSOJS) 9 aMDY 204D
00 0S¢t XVSG N1 ‘vjosun ‘yuomBue 'piaiuiy Aguasdipp paywI) uonnqIsI( asey aoHD
3 $SaJIppY aweN Koy

sioypa1) Auedwon - g
pajiwiy sediAles podsued| s3nosajul
Buuniongsey ewmuenp v/ 477 ewnjueny




ZZ 8L T10Z AINT 60

€2 €10Z JaA DS Sdt

g0 9 ofeg

ainmeubig

000 306 61dH ¥ong ‘Aingsejdy "aAuQ yHomiLaY YOz abioag) auuayiey sy 0093
000 HYS PEXW ‘sauday uoliy ‘Ainquojuels ‘uapiemes g aJowsuua 4 Apuy JIN 0043
000 400 8LdH 's¥ong ‘Aingsaly ‘Asisieay? ‘uuey usalg) Jamo spuowpa uudjy JN 0033
000 OME BXO 'UOXQ ‘BWey ] ‘pPeoY SUBA € Z83)d nNg ByLe sIN £003
000 N38 LLdH 'S¥ONG "Weyusppey '%20)8I98ys 8¢ sunmeq efuog sin 9003
000 12 0ZdH 's¥ong "‘Ainqsajdy ‘shs umoid |e sanBuiweq sassin JN s0a3
Qoo NXE 6X0 'UOX( 'awRy | 'peoy puowiQ 65 13421 ueug N +0G3
, 000 2710 81 dH ‘syang 'AingsajAy ‘uopsappeps ‘8so|) sdieys by ueaq Aslysy JWN £0Q3
0o Zv6 8LdH ‘syong ‘Angsajly ‘uopuaid Buo ‘aAuq 109Gy 01 uesq aAeg JW 20Q3
goo DZ¢ 6X0 'U0OXQ ‘sWIBy] '8AuQ SUBNOA £9 BUUNg XAy JN £0Q3
000 FH6 L2dH 's¥ong 'ybnosogsiy seouuy 'peoy ayooug £ UOUEQIUNQ UOpIOD) I 00a3
goe 9NY 9ZXO 'UoXQ 'Jersaag ‘aauc Jasuebiopw |71 Suuuen pireq I 003
000 Zv6 91 dH '$¥ong 'uopuai) Buo 'sbpry noaqy g sS0JD) Aey I €003
000 HAP 9ZX0 'U0OXQ '18isaog ‘asc|) hed 9 SS0JD) UYOr J 2003
000 HI'8 1 ZdH 's¥ong 'Aingsajiy ‘peoy uapduseH £§ UBMOT) YBIeS SIN L1003
Q00 ALE 6XO 'UOXQ ‘Bwey) ey ea7 'peoy Jusweled 2z SayinleD Yew JN 0003
000 VIO 22dH ‘anysweybumong ‘ybnosogsiy sisjuiid ‘peoy piaid 1se3 €2 yoeg o Aglous | JIN 2093
000 Ad6 8LdH '$3ong ‘Aingsajfy ‘peoy MOlIM 85 uigisulag uoley Jy 8043
000 378 LidH 'syang "Aingsajly ‘weyuappey 'peoy uipjuesd 9| vosAig uyor 4 5093
000 YVS 9ZX0 ‘uoxQ ‘181$301g ‘peoY uoiune 'sabenon wied Jouep z swseg piaeqg I\ 093
000 dSZ 6LdH ‘siong ‘Angsaidy ‘21183 lomleH ‘Aepn puemoy /€L uopng ayng JN €093
000 QDL BXO 'UoX()  ASSIaMO] '‘DROY [IWPUIM Lb UBWIEG WASY JWN 2043
000 338 61dH ‘s¥ong AingsojAy 'anusAy Jawied vE sumo.g Aaupoy JN 1083
000 NNZ 0L X0 'uoxQ 'piojBuiliepn ‘playsulag 'peoy I18mI00) 09 umoig uaneq 0084
7 000 V1€ BX0O 'UoXQ 'Bwey] yea whd gt SMBJPUY 19N JIN Zov3
_ poo 909 ¥X0 ‘ploO '‘peoy siubiuy ov AUy wasy J\ L0v3
9Z seQ' 188 LLSS 'XISST 'DIOPIIM 'SUBPIED) ||§SSNY 'SSNOH XNauljop SHH YOIUIBAA LOMD
v0 €02 1MO PLNS 'aays)iipn ‘weyuaddiys 'yed usnyiaiy payiLI] dNOJS) UCIUBIUIAA POMD
assoisa
00 89¢°1L "BIYSIBISIONOID UINOS ‘UB|[AH 'BNUBAY |EQUSD "NiBd [BLISNPU| MAIA UIBASS G % € SIUM panwr uodsues| sBuuaa £OMD
3

SSaJppyY

awen A3yt

sioppain Auedwon - g
pajtwiT savdialeg Lodsues) ajholoju}

Buiinonnsay ewnuenp vl 477 ewnjuent)




ZZ 81 £10Z Anr 60 £O£10Z 13A 0S5 54 g Jo ¢ obeg

T T aimeubig
000 Yv0 X0 ‘PIOXO ‘uoibuipea ‘aauq uapg ‘asnoH uosAey oz SELIOY ] WA JN $013
000 4N 04 XO "aayspiopxQ ‘piojBuijjepn ‘uosuag ‘peoy |iyuod | 1snJ 1 uej I 013
000 N6 6LdH 'sxong ‘Aingsejdy ‘uopuaient) ‘90| alysIAy €2 JolAey uB)SU] JW £043
goo IS LN 'SaUAad) U)W ‘9jeS) UOPIABAA ‘9SO siusle) Z¢ adioy] Jayad JW 2013
000 14/ 1ZdH 's¥ong ‘Angsajiy ‘Wed suaand 0s auJoy] [sweq Jiy L0413
00 o N16 1 2dH ‘syang 'Angssily '9s0|D) aUINOQIEH 0| sewoy] e JW 0013
060 30¢ 6X0 'UoXO ‘swey ‘Aepn poomadd gl SUBABIS UIVEWN JN L0S3
0G0 4X2Z 0ZdH 's¥ang ‘AngsajAy 'spieydi0 e ¢ Jgrdeys Joasug upy 0083
000 NAB 91 X0 'uoxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘Aepp SIQWHUM €2 s1aboy enays sy 2043
000 HLE 6X0 'UoXQ 'aweyy ‘peoy lieysny €| [19ssny ULep Iy Loy3
000 ANE 6X0 'voxQ 'awey] ‘Aeps aolead p paay eBuilbe SSIN 00M3
000 3MO0 BLdH 'syIng ‘Angsaiiy 'peauLalean ‘uduMEN 8 sddiyg uowng xN 1043
000 M8 ZidH 's¥ong ‘weyusppeH ‘pecy uonels ¢ ‘'w.e4 |ybeg Jayled xaly Jn 00d3
000 9N §LXO 'voxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘asolD lIod Py 6 SJO0ULION UBA I O0ON3
000 AHB 6idH 's¥ang ‘Angsajly 'ahuaay Angigju] 9 yonubepy zsnueq Jw LONT
goo 206 L ZdH 'sxang 'Aungssihy iep weyusppesg ZL Je|) elpues siy )
000 Y38 L2dH 'sxong 'AngssiAy 'LNOOYINGS ‘SNUIAY (IYOINYD L0 Buiy piaeq W Ton3
000 416 61 dH 'syong 'Anqseiiy ‘NIeAA UIIOPaYy 62 uayouy ue) Jn 003
000 UoXQ) 'PIOJXQ '193NG $IUBYD 6§ $oBr ydiopny 4N Lor3a
000 4r8 L1dH ‘syong ‘weyusppey ‘Buopng aung ¢ uoSqQof ined JN 0or3
0o 208 LtdH 'siong ‘Angsajfy ‘Wweyusppen ‘Yyoid saNOIS Zi sSUQh N SuN L0I3
000 dH! 0ZdH 's¥ong ‘Aingsajiy '@s0i LoymeH || Aappuy uiasy 4 00I3
000 (18 L2dH ‘Angsajdy 'usai9 eQ eLE UyeH J818d N SOH3
0o0o D70 9L dH 'S$HONG ‘UapUaBSSIY 1BSIO) 'POOMISBIG 'aueT SIYBUAA b uo}Buuny wjo Iy YoM
000 N6 6L dH 'syong 'AingsajAy ‘8800 UWNINY |7 uosiLIEH 937 JN LOH3A
000 ANE 6X0Q 'UOX( 'awiey] 'asolD) 3I0WI0T) g5 pea)siieH aney SsIy 00H3
000 QS¢ 6LdH ‘syang ‘Aingsa|Ay ‘14 shoqay saddn ¢ AoBaig uiney Jn r093
000 OrS €LdH '$4ong ‘aquiodip ubiy ‘il 19wold 22 UBLUIES) MBIpUY JIN £093
000 1H8 LZdH 'syong "Aingsajfy 'Hnoouineg 'peoy aleBunybiN o usalg alse I 2093
boo LH6 61dH '$3ang 'Aingse)ly ‘aoe|d Aueqly § 1e3Apo0S) 9%4N I 1093
3 $824ppy SWEN Koy

siojpal) Auedwon - g
pojluwi| sediAlag Jodsued] synolaju)

Buunyonaisey ewnjuend v/l 477 ewnuenp




ZZ BL £10Z ANr 60

£0 £10Z 197 10S Sdl 80 g efey

-0 asmeubig

01°90Z°690°L Bupeio) sauu3z Z1Z
000 NAB 91 X0 "aiyspiopxQ ‘Aangueg ‘Aepp 121GWIYM €2 s1360y uveug 00YY
000 032 0ZdH 's¥ang ‘Aungssidy 'auey weysung oL SLBIPAA PIBYIIY JN tOM3
000 116 6LdH 'syong ‘AingsaiAy ‘peoy Japue g IBIUIpA StUUBQ JW Z0M3
oo NS6 81 dH 's¥ong 'Angsaify |iug ‘sume ay| g1 PE3YBNRYM pIRIBS JW OM3
000 3V6 BLdH "$»ong ‘vopuai) Buo ‘peoy Jeisadig ¢ alIIPOCAA WEPY JIN oon3
0eo HY6 61 dH "syong ‘Anqgsejfy 19ang uewhaled ¢ BIUIIA [2NUSP JIN oon3
0ocC SM. GVYS 'SIIEM 'BISUBMS 'UBjUBd '8S01D DUBAA 91 SBWOY | NI JN 9013
3 SSaIppY awepN Koy

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi sadlAlag Jodsuel] 9)nN0Ja3U|
Bunnmonssey ewmueny) y/i 4177 ewnjueny)




Sof AE

FPage 1of 2

Interoute Transport Services Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 08/07/2013

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales - Toshiba
Sales - Atlantic
Sales - Other Warehousing Customers
Rent Receivable
Bank interest Received

PURCHASES
Pzllets

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors
Net Wages - Pre Appointment
Gross Wages - Post Appointment
Employer's NIC Costs

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Software
Rents
Security Costs
Telephone
Travel
Bank Charges
Hire of EQuipment
Sundry Expenses
Cleaning Services

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

{PS 5QL Ver 502

142,144 37

13,725 50
79.929 14
4,344 83
085

8,192 40

3.7560 00
31,276 74
57,868 83

3.031 84

1,699 20
32,23562
26,148 00

1,109 96

154 40
47 13
1,163 07
2,760 66
360 00

Appendix 3

240,144 79

(8,192 40)

(95,927 41)

(65.678 04)

70,345 94

09 July 2013 16 43




Interoute Transport Services Limited Appendix 3
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 08/07/2013
SofAg £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debis 24,374 53
Cash at Bank 1268509
Rates Refund 9,814 91
Trading Surplus/({Deficit) 70,346 84
117,221 47
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 512 00
Statutory Advertising 75 00
(587 00)
116,634.47
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 44,017 23
Vat Receivable 7,886 99
Bank 1 Current 129,281 11
Vat Payable (48,029 39)
PAYE & NI (15,351 47}
Suspense Account {1,170 00)
116,634.47
Kelly Mitchell

Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 09 July 2013 16 43




Appendix 4

Schedule of Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge out rates and isbursement
policy.

Fee pohcy

fn common with mast practices, we typically calculate our fees on the basis of the tme spent
on any gwen case by each staff member of Quantuma LLP Where the fees are incurred in
relation to an insolvency appowmntment, we are typically requued to obtain a resolution from
creditors approving the basis of calculation

Staff of the approprate grade (as defined below) are assigned to any given task retating to a
case, based on the size and complexity of the matter Any time spent s recorded in six minute
units In nstances where the fee 1s to be calculated on the basis of the ime spent, cost rates
for each grade are applied to calculate the level of fee The current hourly rates are shown
below -

Grade £
Partner 295 - 350
Senicr Administrator 175
Support and administration staff 125

These rates apply from 1% March 2013 They are reviewed on a periodic basis, typically on an annual
or brannual basis They could therefore be increased duning the course of any given case

Disbursement policy

When expenses are incurred by third parties m relation to matters undertaken on any given
assignment, they are recharged to the relevant case Such expenses could include, statutory
adverising, direct travei expenses (1 e rail fares) and externat record storage This class of expense
15 defined as a Category 1 disbursement within Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (SIP 9) and
specific approval to settle these expenses 1s not required

Other expenses incurred dunng the course of any given case can be recharged on a share or
aliocation of cost basis, based on the costs incurred by Quantuma LLP These expenses are classed
as Category 2 disbursement within SIP 9, specific approval to recharge these expenses is required
Typically such expenses and their bases are as follows -

Category Basis

Photocopying Sp per page

Postage actual st or 2nd class
Faxes 50p per page

Room hire £100 fixed charge

Car mileage 45p per mile

Other traveliing Actual

Companies House searches Actual




00zLz

00§62

00562

00 S7L

0oset
0052t

6 082

¥5 06

*(3hwry

Aunoy oliesany

1]

[ 24 4]

SLere L

SLEvrg')

60 oor

o714
0052

LRy

SLEOSG

(3} 10 oy

G Xipuaddy

oL9Z

ST

ST9

ot

00E
Qe

§t il

sz

wnoy jei0y)

s o
[ 1] o0
w0 0o
M0e oz 0
e o]
oo /f41]
ooz 000
oo 000
Nng uoddng s{RUOiSRaL0Lg
T sluTjsesy I01LES IR0

wlivugy

Sty

SZg

000

Q00
oo

$T9l

STSt

1oupey

PRUTHD S804 HO)
KINDH o)
Buipany

Bumpeaj 005

woypar)y

vy Z0%
SXPAID 00T

Bujuumlg ¥ upapy

Bunasgld § UORRSIVIUSY 0]

NSUNA HIOM JO UOREDY|SST|

THd 8poD Paloig
€10Z/20/80 0L

PRI $22SS LOdSURI) SIN0JBIU| - LEODOLNI

Arewwng 3s09 g awiy 6dIS palieaq - Ajug swiy




%6012

62 92Z

86 922

06 ¥9Z

00 5L

0021

69 951
r9 021

£ 68
80281

€l peL

s R A
P4 091

(3 nwy
Apnoy sbeiony

300

SL e 923

00 L89°LL

0066 L¢

g L6 0C
0SE6 00

9T WO S
00005 ¥

08 905
SLviDOb

00 069'0L

Q0SIE L
DOSLEE

{3} im0 swy

g Xlpuaddy

§8 009

00 91
0001E

08 911
08 961

oto
oz

§C 96
{€ {E

0Ls
SR ES

0L 6L

00 8%
L0z

winoy o)

YLz

st e

StIE

o

gt

000

0% 6%
Of 4€

0y
0Le

o069

00 65
001

Huig uoddng
T BUTIR(SRY

LR

ari

O L

oz

$8TH
Lo

ard
5816

050

0o
050

sjEuCIEsYalg
FLINTS 7 0T,

08 g2l

05 te

oL BS

0L 85

0% tt
ot

oo
1443

az ot

00
oz oL

isfouny

0§ o4

o0'atL

00 6CL

0z s¢

oz 5§

oto
[/

oL

wo

Lo 2v]
0o

euury

PRI teay 30y

unoy| 0]

Buipeay

bupes] 00§

IERY JO UDNERIREY

FIWETY (O wOnESERY  O0F

suopednsaay;

suonubnseau QOE

sI0ipaud
w3 <07

ovper]y Loz
LoNpRID 00T

Bujuueid 3 URIPY
BURUERD) 000

OunauBty T UCLBASIUNIDY 0L

VORI RIOM JO UONED}IESH)D

150d 2pog 1slog

€10Z/20/80 OL

PoNWI 5321A95 HodSuel] ANCIGW) - | COGLNI

Aewwng 1s09 % awi} 6dIS pajelaq - Aiug awiy




Rule 2.35

(a} insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
affice of the company

(c) Insent detatls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

‘Delete as apphcable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Interoute Transport Services Limited 00817849
in the Court case number
High Courts of Justice - Chancery Diviston 3651 of 2013

{full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by (a)

Carl Jackson Kelly Mitchell

Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructuring  Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructunng
30 Oxford Street 30 Oxford Street

Southamptan Southampton

S014 3DJ SC14 3DJ

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Interoute Transport Services Limited
30 Oxford Street

Southampton

Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

15 {0 be held at (c)
{c) Oxford Spires Four Pillars Hotel
Abingdon Road,

Oxford
OX14PS

on (d) Fnday 26 July 2013 at 10 30 am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an snhal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

......

linvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot aitend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details tn writing
of your claim

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated
9 July 2013

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8§ 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) of the Chairman of
the Meeting f you wish lo
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumsiances that yous
first choice 15 unable to
atiend please state the
name(s) of the altemnatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy hofder
15 anly to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

‘Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Interoute Transport Services Limited

Name of Creditor

Form 8.2

Address

Name of Praxy Holder

1

I appont the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Fnday 26 July 2013 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder I1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 Forthe ACCE pta nce/ rejectio N™ of the administrators’ proposals

as circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors' commuttee

3 Forthe dCCeptance/ rejeCtion* of the administrators’ drawing

their pre appointment fees and disbursements as detailled within the joint
admurustrator's proposals and charged as per ther standard charge out rates

Signature

Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.72 -
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Intercute Transport Services Limited- in
Administration
And in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order — 17" May 2013

1 | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went Into
liquidation

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but a
hiquidator may call for any document or
ewvidence to substantate the claim at hus
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 | ¥ amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 | Particulars of any security held the value ot
the secunty, and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed in
respect of goods supphed o which the claim
relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person sigrung (if different from 1 above)

Admuitted to vote for Admidted for dwvidend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admunistrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




